historic site, County museum and educational facility, and 15 

WHEREAS, the Rockingham County Historical Society, Inc., in cooperation with 16 

the State Department of Archives and History, has outlined a five-year restoration program 17 

estimated to cost eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000.00), and 18 

WHEREAS, the Society has developed plans for raising additional funds from 19 

private sources, but needs State assistance at this time in order to complete major repairs now 20 

underway without interruption or postponement; 21 

NOW, THEREFORE, 22 

23 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 24 

25 
Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 26 

Department of Archives and History the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) to be 27 

used for the repair and restoration of The Wright Tavern, upon the condition that fifteen 28 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00) be raised in non-state matching funds by the Rockingham 29 

Historical Society, Inc.. 30 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.